FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) . .

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Date_E_E‘.br_llaIQZ_Zi,_lg_ﬁ.g_

Sergeant RAYMOND H. CURRY, Base Photo Laboratory,
Columbus Air Force Base, Columbus, Mississippi, advised
that he had in his possession a one dollar bill which
had inscribed on it:

JAMES EARL RAY
322-3561

Sergeant CURRY said he could not immediately
recall how or when he came in possession of this one
dollar bill. He said he felt he should report this
to the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

on___2/25/69 o_ Columbus, Mississippi  Fie# Jackson 157-9586—G 4
A LAWRENCE W. GORMAN LWG/bb _ 2/25/69

by OH— Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency:

it and its contents are not to be distributed ouiside your agency.
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FLD-36 { MOV, Jd-ia=00y

Transmit the following in.

FBI

Date: L¥ /74 /68

(Type in plain text or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
TO: ALL SAC"'s
FROK : SAC, ywpn s (44-1987) (#)
SUBJECT: MURKIN - COST DATS

(00: MENPHIS)

’ BUFILE 44-38861

Re Meuphis airte
Memphis airtel to ALL BAC?

tinued.

2-411 SAC's

L
s, dated 7/16/68,

Discortinue the wmonthly subunission to the Momphis
Divisiopn ©f the cost data requested im referenced airtels,
since the Bureau has agreed this submission can be discon-

15795 - Gof3

to Albany dated 4/19/68, and

—— o - o s o

SEARCHED .1 NDEXED ... |

2-Menmphis SERIALIZE ILED__‘@
HEG: mas DEC 2 7 1968
(116) FI

Approved: z Sent M Per

e
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FL-30 (Hey. 14-39-99)

FBI

3
E.
s
,:.

Date: 12/24 /68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

(Priority vr Method of Mailing)

ST

1—.—--—.—_.;-.—.—.-.—.-—-———.—.

TO ¢ ALL SAC's
FROR ¢ SAC, Memphis (44-1987) (»)

SUBJECT: MURKIN - COST DATA
(00: MEMPHIS)
BUFILE 44~38861L

Re Mewmphis aivtel to Albany dated 4/19/68, and
Memphis airtel to 411 SAC's, dated 7/16/68.

Discontinue the monthly submission to the Memphis
Division of the cost data requested im referemced airtels,
since the Bureau has agreed this submission can be discon-
tinued., '

2-411 SAC's
2=¥emphis
HEG: mas
(116)

Approved: Z

SpecialyAge in Charge

Sent

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-84)

® | ®

FBI
Date: 12/2)/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL . ATRMAIL
. ' (Priority)
T0: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P)

MURKIN - COST DATA
Re Jackson airtel dated 11/1/68.

to 11/30/68, is as follows:

1. A. Special Agents:
Regular Man Hours 16
Overtime , 0

B. Clerical Employees:

Regular Man Hours 2
Overtime , 0
2. Total Mileage (estimated) 50 //

3. Unusual or cut-of-the-ordinary
expenses

&, Peak number of Special Agents
working on case at any time
during the month.

~Memphis s
Jackson
JLP/wgj.

Cost data from the Jackson Division from 11/1/68

.r._..L._._._._........_._.——.—-—.—.

Approve Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge

- B . )
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22:64)

® L
FBI
Date: 12/2/68

Transmit the following in ]

_ (Type in plaintext or code) ‘:
Vig AIRTEL . _AIRMAIL |
: : (Priority) I
__________________________________ SR SRS
TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P)

MURKIN - COST DATA

Re Jackson airtel dated 11/1/68.

Cost data from the Jackson Division from 11/1/68
to 11/30/68, is as follows:

1. A, Special Agents:
Regular Man Hours 16
Overtime : 0 -

B. Clerical Employees:

Regular Man Hours 2

Overtime 0
2. Total Mileage (estimated) . 50
3. Unusual or out-of-the-ordinary

expenses 0
4. Peak number of Special Agents 3

working on case at any time
during the month,

2-Memphis

Jackson ~Qs5b -
Lgacks 157-95856 -bda

ANP"AN 4
Approv Sent ________

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




" FEDERgL BUREAU OF INVEGIGATION

Washington, D. C. 20537

REPORT

of the

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION

YOUR FILE NO. ‘. » m
FBI FILE NO. “’%x ”' 1.'
LATENT CASE NO.

81076

T SAC, les Angeles

CR
REFERENCE: 1
EXAMINATION REAQ%J'?%ED‘%;’;‘“ X
SPECIMENS: !“ [‘
Portion of ¢ardboard box, Q410

Ligted Q speclmwen 18 degeribed in the Laboratory
report, which is being furnizhed separately.

Mo latent impressions of value developed on Q410,

m is ensloned.
)5 2= e/
SEARCRED NDEXED .oeopmem

| SERIALIZED LED

B,
| @:::."‘: -1

John Edga bver, Director

THIS REPORT IS FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56) . 'I

FBI

Date: 1i.27<68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

Via A ERTEL 24
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
TO: UIREOTON, FRI (44-38881°
IR IAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987; P
MITEX TV

in connection with the articles prepared by WILLIAM
BRADFONT ﬁﬁi&, ”a ioch have appeared in "Look” magazine, certain
1nvb3»1gmnzan a.S been conducted by offices receiving this Airtel.
The Memphis Uivislon, as office of origin, requests that results
of investigston uwwauﬂ‘aa by the various offices be furnished
in the form of either FD-302 or investigative insert so that
resultsesn _be incorporated in a report., This material
shouid pe submitded so that it reaches Memphis no later than

DecemBer 4, 19

=

”

BUREAU (AM)
BIRMINGHAM {AM)
BUFFALO (AM)
CHICAGO (AM)
DETROIT (AM)
JACKSON {(AM)

LOS ANGELES (&M}
MOBILE (AM}

SAN ANTONIO (AM)
SPRINGFIELD (AM)
MEMPHIS

RGJ :BN

(22)

HNMMM@NNMM@

Approved: ,Z Mt M Per
Special A?‘t in Charge
™

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56) . . |
: |
) l
.'
FBI |
|
i
Date: 1i-27-68 |
|
Transmit the following in !
(Type in plain text or code) :
ATETEL A b
(Priority or Method of Mailing) \
_____________________________________________ ) R
T SIREOTON, PRI 144-38851°
FROM : TAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987; P

in ceanzction with the articles prepared by WILLIAM
BEADFOR T HUIFE, wnich have appezred in ‘“"Look” magazine, certain
invastigation has besn conducted by offices receiving this Airtel,
The Memphis Division, as office of origin, requests that results
of investigsatorn conducted by the various offices be furnished
in the form of eitner FD-302 or investigative insert so that
all results can be incorporated in a report. This material
should be submitted so that it reaches Hemphis no later than
December 4, 1963,

HNNMN@MMNM@D

BUREAU (AM)
BIRMINGHAM (AM}
BUFFALO (&AM)
CHICAGO (AM)
DETROIT (aM)
JACKSON (AM)

LOS ANGELES (AM)
MOBILE (AM)

SAN ANTONIO (AM)
SPRINGFIELD (AM}
MEMPHIS

b

Approved: Z Mt M Per

Speéial Agemit in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBae (Rev. 5-22-64) ‘. "

Transmit the following in

FBI
Date: 11/26/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE DEFERRED
(Priority)
_____________________________________________ S
TO: DIRECTOR (44~-38861) & MEMPHES (44~1987)
FROM: JACKSON (157-9586) (P)
MURKIN',

) RE LOS ANGELES AIRTEL TO BUREAU, NOVEMBER TWENTY
'om:, LAST,,

RE LOS ANGELES AIRTEL SET OUT THAT MRS% W, PITMAN,
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA, ON NOVEMBER TWELVE, LAST, OBSERVED
CARD BOARD BOX IN THE REAR PARKING AREA OF THE BANK WHERE SHE
WAS EMPLOYED; THIS BOX BORE PENCILED HANDWRITING AS FOLLOWS
"JAMES EARL RAY, ONE ONE TWO TUCKER STREET, LELAND,
MISSISSIPPI, JOHN WESLEY RAFORD, JR%, JOHN WESLEY TUCKER|
THE HANDWRITING APPEARED TO HAVE BEEN WRITTEN BY THE SAME
PERSON% ON THE BOX WERE NAMES JOHN AND JONOUR,

JACKSON INDICES CONTAIN NO RECORD OF RAFORD AND

T UCKER #OR SIMILARITIES THEREOF OF JONOUR.,

(G ]-GSEE -4

CHIEF OF POLICE E; J, DEAN, LELAND, MISS,, ADVISED

Cearched
Jackson rerf N
I Los Angeles (44-1574) Ay o ostisedmo—ooo—o- R A
Filed SN~ N
JWN/pap (2) ﬂ L2 2

e
Approved: | / ent M & M Per i

Special Agent i harge \6

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Transmit the following in

FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) . ' ..

FBI

Date:

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

INSTANT DATE THAT MRS%, MARGARET BERRY, NEGRO, LIVES AT
ONE ONE TWO TUCKER STREET, LELAND, ADVISED HE HAS NO
ARREST RECORD FOR HER), CHIEF DEAN ADVISED THAT NAMES OF
JOﬁN WESLEY RAFORD, JR., JOHN WESLEY TUCKER AND JONOUR ARE
UNKNOW TO HIM, HE KNOWS OF NO ONE IN LELAND BY THE NAME
OF JAMES EARL RAY AND OF NO ONE IN CALIFORNIA WHO MAY HAVE
BEEN RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LELAND ADDRESS ON THE BOX,

MRS%, MARGARET BERRY, ONE ONE TWO TUCKER STREET, LELAND,
MISS,, ADVISED INSTANT DATE THAT SHE HAS LIVED AT THIS ADDRES
SINCE JANUARY, FIFTY FOUR, WHEN SHE PURCHASED THE HOUSE, SHE
LIVES AT THIS RESIDENCE WIT;I TWO YOUNG NIECES, SHE
ADVISED THAT SHE HAS NO IDEA WHY A BOX SHOULD BE I.DCATED
IN CALTFORNIA WITH HER ADDRESS ON IT, THE NAMES JOHN
WESLEY RAFORD, JR,, JOHN WESLEY TUCKER AND JONOUR ARE
UNKNOWN TO HER, SHE ADVISED SHE HAS A NEPHEW EDDIE JONES
AND A NIECE RUBY JONES AS- OF FORTY SEVEN, IN LOS ANGELES,

CALTIFORNIA’, SHE HAS HEARD NOTHING FROM THEM SINCE THAT

TIME, SHE HAS NO RELATIVES OR FRIENDS IN CALIFORNIA,

Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

S




~

4
-
FS'—BG (Rev. 5-22-64) - ' ‘ . ..

Transmit the following in

Via

FBI

Date:

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

SHE KNOWS OF TWO BOYS FROM LELAND WED ARE IN CALIFORNIA,
CITIES UNKNOWN, BY THE NAMES OF FIRST NAME UNKNOWN WARREN
AND JAMES LOVEY; THESE BOYS, WHILE IN LELAND, LIVED ON
THE OTHER SIDE OF TOWN AND WERE NOT CLOSELY ASSOCIATED
WITH HER;

10S ANGELES BEING ADVISED BY AIRMAIL, END,

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




. FBL WASH DC

r

FBI JKSN MISS
, 4313 PM DEFERRED 11-26-68 WLB

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) & MEMPHIS (44-1587)
" FROM JACKSON (157=9586)
MURKIN .

RE LOS ANGELES AIRTEL TO BUREAU, NOVEMBER TWENTY
ONE, LAST.

RE LOS ANGELES AIRTEL SET OUT THAT MRS. W. PITMAN,
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA, ON NOVEMBER TWELVE, LAST, OBSERVED
CARD BOARD BOX IN THE REAR PARKING AREA OF THE BANK WHERE SHE
WAS EMPLOYED., THIS BOX BORE PENCILED HANDWRITING AS FOLLOWS
"JAMES EARL RAY, ONE ONE TWO TUCKER STREET, LELAND,
MLSSISSIPPI, JOHN WESLEY RAFORD, JR., JOHN WESLEY TUCKER.
THE HANDWRITING APPEARED TO HAVE BEEN WRITTEN BY THE SAME
PERSON. ON THE BOX WERE NAMES JOHWN AND JONOUR.

JACKSON INDICES CONTAIN NO RECORD OF RAFORD AND
TUCKER OR SIMILARITIES THEREOF OF JONGUKk.

CHIEF OF POLICE E, J. DEAN,LELAND, MISS., ADVISED
END PAGE ONE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




PAGE TWO |

INSTANT DATE THAT MRS. MARGARET BERRY, NEGRO, LIVES AT

ONE ONE TWO TUCKER STREET,LELAND. ADVISED HE HAS NO
ARREST ARECORD FOR HER. CHIEF DEAN ADVISED THAT NAMES OF
JOHN WESLEY RAFORD, JR., JOHN WESLEY TUCKER AND JONOUR ARE
UNKNOWN TO HIM. HE KNOWS OF NO ONE IN LELAND BY THE NAME
OF JAMES EARL RAY AND OF NO ONE IN CALIFORNIA WHO MAY HAVE
BEEN RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LELAND ADDRESS ON THE BOX.

MRS. MARGARET BERﬁY, ONE ONE TWO TUCKER STREET, LELAND,
MISS., ADVISED INSTANT DATE THAT SHE HAS LIVED AT THIS ADDRESS
SINCE JANUARY, FIFTY FOUR , WHEN SHE PURCHASED THE HOUSE. SHE
LIVES AT THIS RESIDENCE WITH TWO YOUNG NIECES. SHE
ADVISED THAT SHE HAS NO IDEA WHY A BOX SHOULD BE LOCATED
IN CALIFORNIA WITH HER ADDRESS ON IT. THE NAMES JOHN
WESLEY RAFORD, JR., JOHN WESLEY TUCKER AND JONOUR ARE
UNKNOWN 10 HER. SHE ADVISED SHE HAS A NEPH:W EDDIE JONES
AND A NIECE RUBY JONES AS OF FORTY SEVEN, IN LOS ANGELES,
CALIFORNIA. SHE HAS HEARD NOTHING FROM THEM SINCE THAT

TIME., SHE HAS NO RELATIVES OR FRIENDS IN CALIFORNIA.
" END PAGE TWO

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PAGE 1IHREE
SHE KNOWS OF 1IWO BOYS FROM LELAND WHO ARE IN CALIFORNIA,
CITIES UNKﬁOWN, BY THE NAMES OF FIRST NAME UNKNOWN WARKEN
AND JAMES LOVEY. THESE BOYS, WHILE IN LELAND,LIVEL ON
THE OTHER SIDE OF TOON AND WERE NOT CLOSELY ASSOCIATED
WITH HER.

LOS ANGELES BEING ADVISED BY AIRMAIL.
.CORRECTION THIRD LINE FROM END, WORD FIVE SHOWXXSHOULED
BE iOwWN NOT TOON.
END
MKA

FEI wASH DC
FBI MEMPHIS
FBI JXSN MISS

4318 RJT
FBI MEMPHIS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




.. AIRTRL . ATR MAIL

*0s DIRECTOR, FBI M,mntmtlnan FBI LABOBATORY) s ’
PROM: SAC, 108 ANGELES (hh-15Th) ‘
SUBJECT: MURKDN/

Hr. W. PITHMAN, 191 Carlton Avenue, Passdena, c.lxtoui..,
advised that his wife is employed at the Crocker-Citizens
- luticnul Bank, Leake snd Uresn Streets, Pasadena. On 11/12/68
« PITHAN observed s cardbsard box im the rear parking arsa
o!' tm m This box bore pmihd handuriting as rauovu

"JAMES BARL RAY
1i2 Tucker 3treet /
Leland, Mississl

/ﬁ;-abaquo?ndtannbmwﬁtmbymm .

person.

Alse written on this box were the names "JOHN® and
"JOROUR", which W to have been writtem by a differemt
- person.

Mre. PITHAN retained the dox, uh.tch was furnished to
. SA PRILIP J. REILLY, Pasadens Resident Agency, by her husband. .
- Mr. PITMAN stated that nelther he nor kis wife has any additional -
information regarding the box, who placed it im the parking lot,

n ‘. - . ( ) ) . . . {
Kngm hh-l?é? (Rﬂn. - 2)(AM ) _ W
Jae 5. - g (a0) ‘ | | .
- lLos Anaol.u - ,
JA:CX - .

~ (10) , .
\7}}%’7, r \Jj Aﬁ 2 Y v
o S .
AR - ?SSQ ﬁ;}\ e :\i,fgd B wreaimi e
Bty Cutwadizde

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




i BlpedSTh

Cwhen 1t was pleced there or how long 1t bhad beer thora,

i indiess of
PTG VAR

relaronce fio JSOAL J;gwu”

roeloged foe She Leboratory is the orisinal portion
o the bHex, as furnished to o4 lﬂi"if Te REILLE, Tfor comparrtive
examinaticn witlh other nennles o h&!“kﬁlﬁln‘ ﬂu)mltteu in this
Helier .

ipejuvsec fer the Luresu ave Shrea ounivs of & phctos
gph of the banowriting. Ywo phu&».reuna of the sboveedeseribesd
handwriting are enclosed fov Jackson pod Dompbig.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



v
.4

B T nmea, P8I m& 38861
| PRO¥y ue, 108 m m-lm.)

Bational Zenk, Lake aud Gressm
-,mammummhm;ﬁa am
umw mmmmmxmuﬁx

B ¥ ¥

}mmgm PRI LABDRATORY )

Ry, We rm, 191 Cariben Avesme, rgm Californis,
M $hat his wife 39 owp lag‘“ mm-cunm
Om 31/12/68

'*:mmuz

- 31R Tusler Strest

-mm,ummv |

: *mmm, aRE
© O *J08N WESLEY TUCKER®
mmwwmmmmwwm

mmm«:mmmmm*mm'ua

‘ ‘W. quw«mmemwawm

mmmmmmmmu

! _‘_'u m F mm:, Passdens Bosldent Ageney, by her husbend.

hmmmmm»m,mummmmsm

im‘t' v
Ma*im
“mm.f’ia; y - W

?u

o
o g .
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- Raelosed for the rti
oy h\tnmg the original po “in

.ummnwuum J. REILLY, for
-wuammwthMtwumo
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SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 11/21/68
SAC, DALLAS (44-2649) (RUC)
MURKIN ©

00: MEMPHIS

/
vy

On 11/14/68, JOSEPH <. YER,/ Field Engineer
for Recegnition Equipmé y, Dallas, temporarily
residing at the Lemonwood Imn, /3515 Inwood Road, Dallas,
Teéxas, advised he is attending a computer scheol sponsored
by Recognition Equipment Company, after which he does not
know where he will be stationed. He said that he formerly

- resided at 300 North Haugh Avenue, Picayune, Mississippi.

He related an incident which cccurred while he was residing
in Picayune. The details of that incident are set out in
enclesed FD—-302.

A copy of the FD-302 of interview of MEYER is
enclosed for Jacksoéon in the event Memphis requests
inmtigatien of this matter by Jackson at Picayune.

‘Any additional investigatien is left to the
descretion of the Office of Origin.

GRS

\ MJEm

Pallas
WBH/pd
{5)

/l
bk :gz:. Ber A @%d O e 05
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SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 11/21/68
SAC, DALIAS (44-2649) (RUC)

MURKIN
00: MEMPHIS

On 11/14/68, JOSEPH C, MEYER, Field Engineer
for Recognition Equipment Company, Dallas, temporarily
residing at the Lemonweod Inn, 3515 Inwood Road, Dallas,
Texas, advised he im attending a computer school sponsored
by Recognition Equipwent Company, after which he does not
know where he will be stationed. He said that he formerly
rexided at 300 North Haugh Avenue, Picayune, Mississippi.
He related an incident which occurred while he was residing
in Picayune. The details of that incident are set out in
enclosed FD-302,

A copy of the FD-302 of interview of MEYER is
-enelosed for Jackson in the event HMemphis requestis
investigation of this matter by Jackseon at Picayune.

Any additiena] investigation is left to the
desicretion of the Office of Origin.

-~ Memphis %Enc. 8)
- Jackson (Enc. 1)
- Ballas

WBH/pd
£

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) ‘ ) "' v 1'

3 bote.___11/19/68 i
JOSEFE C. NREER, Lemoawood Imm, 3515 Inweed Road, ‘
amployed an B field : for ition Beg t
» Bellam, advised he is attendiag a conguter school
in the lecognition Bguipment Compuay.
By formerly resided 2t 200 Nerth Neugh Avenus, Picayuse

sbout two weeks prior to the murder of BASTIN LUTHER XING i»
Nemphin. The datails of that incident are ss fellows:
B sud his mob went Fishiug mear Picayune om 8

Buadny merning botween about 3:00 AN und 9:30 AN. They
were s smmll fishing loke on Kidge Rond whas

they sod 3 san lsying bdebind a 1ight colows Yord Mustang
shoot & rifle into a target on & tree about 40 yards
SRy a&nd his son parked their ear st the samsll iske
searhy and bagan fishing. The san with the rifle, which
he wbserved te be = lewver scotion and sither sow or very well
takbes chive of, came up to thex asad started talkiamg to him.
The man said he was bhove sighting the rifle, but ke wished !
ki brother was there becanse he was mors osperienced at
~ this. They talhed of fishing, Mumting aud general tepiece.
- The min éid not talk with an accent sand gave the impression
af net being fram that ares. J
. - 2 !
The man was dressed in canvas fild heating clothes. 1
e waw about 510" ¢t 1I¥ txil, 175 pounds, dark wavy heir, q
well greomed. NEYIER hus observed ographs of JAMES BARL
BAY and he ntated that some of the photographs definitely }
40 net look like the men he saw, But sue of the photograhs
- I recanily sav in lLook Mogaxine, tiftowe witheat b,
i sems wagw yestehles the man he sew firing the rifle. He
C L eekd b doss et believe be would be able to ideatify the
. mam e ekw even if hé sew him agais. = o A
L S ‘ T JE57- P58~ ¢3¢,
- MEYER thought wothing of theincident until be _ :
“heourd of the sheoting of NARTIN IUTHER KDNG. Twea he |
. wmwmﬂhhmw
© T 434 met vepert untter to the leca l
.. wes sivaid they weuld euly laugh at him, .
ek to the ares that the mae was firiug
, find dny cartridges. He losked
On____33/14/88 .,  Dallss, Texus
-b\,( - “ ’”“.:u m’/ﬁ R Date dlct.oted tin."

) This_ document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of the £Bl ond lsv loaned to your ogency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed oulside your agency. .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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492849

i“g

shot at and noted thet the places where the bullets hit

indionted thrt a high povered eartridge was used bscause
inrge chunks of the tree bark were tore away.

NEYER furnished 2 mketeh of the area where the
nin wee firisg the rifle and it is attached hereto.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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; Transmit the following in

FBI

Date:

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL, - ' ATRMATL

TO:

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P)

MURKIN - COST DATA

Re Jackson airtel dated 10/1/68.

Cost data from the Jackson ﬁivision from 10/1/68

to 10/31/68, is as follows:

1.

.= Memphis

_ /21-
/az.<§£P/jsk

A. Special Agents:
Regular Man Hours 4
Overtime 0

B. Clerical Employees:

.. Regular Man Hours 0
Overtime -0
Total Mileage (estimated) [ o

Unusual or ocut=of=-the-ordinar

expenses 0
Peak number of Special Agents
working on case at any time
‘during the month 2

Jackson

| 57~ FEEé<lgz¢

Searched
S(‘ri';-,h‘u:d\_ C P

Indexed

Biled__—~

) %/ - | &M;ﬁ
- Approved: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FBI

Date: 10/24/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
________________________________________________ )
TOs SAC, MIAMI (157-987)
FROM ¢ SAC, DALLAS (157-424) (P)

SUBJECT: ACQUISITION OF WEAPONS BY
RACIAL EXTREMIST GROUPS
RM

00: JACKSON

Re Jackson airtel to Charlotte dated 8/12/68, and
Indianapolis airtel te Dallas dated 8/28/68.

Indianapolis requested Dallas to interview
GORDON STEPHEN BUTTORFF, 9725 Plano Road, Dallas, for any
information concerning HORACE BYRON GAAR, JR,

On 10/22/68, Operator Eight, Credit Bureau -
Services, Dallas, advised SARAH BUTTORFF employed Continen=
tal Fire Insurance Company, Dallas, resided at 9725 Plano
Road, Dallas, and had been in file since June 19€8.

- - Mrs. PEGGY HELLUMS, Assistant Manager ‘Kingsley”
Place Apartments, advised 10/22/68 that GORDON STEPHEN
BUTTORFF resided in Apartment 122, 9725 Plano Road, Dallas.
The records of the Dallas County Sher1ff s Office and Dallas
Police Department, checked 10/22/68, contain no record for
BUTTORFF. .

2 = Miami (RM)
ébw Charlotte {(Info) (RH)
- Jackson (RM)
(2 = 157=922)
| @ - 157-9586)

| (1 - 174-161) 57958 (a. M

(1 = 157=22) () e
{1 = 157=2302) ;mm“k};pq LD i

1 = Indianapolis (157-1003) (RM) (Info) T 5 g

4 - Dallas (2 = 157-678) (BUTTORFF§ —dACKEON. )

(1 = 157-424) e ;
. 1 (1 = 157-602) (GAAR) e
(1aictm
Approved: Sent : M Per

Special Agent in Charge
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Dallas file 157=-678, captioned GORDON STEPHEN
BUTTORFF, indicates BUTTORFF is severely disturbed mentally
and has received correspondence from the Minutemen im the
past but does not indicate his connection with GAAR or the
acguisition of weapons.

Dallas file 157-602, captioned ""HORACE BYRON
GAAR, JR., RM," indicates that Jackson closed their case
October, 1965, inasmuch as GAAR was not advocating
racial violence.

Dallas not in possession of Miami teletype to
Bureau, Charlotte, Jackson and Memphis dated 8/10/68.

LEAD
MIAMY

AT MIAMI, FLORIDA. Furnish Dallas copy of
Miami teletype to Bureau, 8/10/68, background of investi=
gation and desirability of interviewing BUTTORFF.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

—Page 16

—The Clarion Ledger

__Jackson, Miss.

bate:  Oct., 6, 1968

Edition: H ome
Author:

Editer: m M, Hederman
Title:  pAggination of
Martin Luther King,

Character:

or

Classification: 157—9586

Submitting O(ﬁce:Jackson

D Being Investigated

INDEXED.———

SEARCHED o
SERIALIZE -
0CT? 1968
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Transmit the following in

L )

ATRETEL

(Type in plaintext or code)

AI \,l. 1”\ rL

Via

SAC,

MORKII -

MEMPHIS

FROA: SAC, JACKSON

(Priority)

COST DATA

Jackson airtel dated 9/23/68.
/
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5}'; g

o Yoy

-

ton From 9f1/02
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FBI
Date: 10/}_/68

Transmit the following in

{(Type in plaintext or code)

Via ATRTEL | ATRMATL
(Priority)
_________________________________________________________ Lo
7O+ DIRECTOR, FBI (44=38861)
FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) ()
MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Memphis and Jackson, dated
9/26/68, with attached interview of Mr. BILL SARTOR,

|

[ . s - .
i Indices check at Jackson disclosed the following:
|

A review of JacWson file 157-7945 jcaptionad
"JAN SAWTOR, Aka, Jan Scyldder, Johnna Lou Feudder - RM"
that on 5/3/;}& one JAN SARTOR gontacted the

3 1le, Mississippif, Resident Agent the FBI where
she pyovided the follofing information:

She is (at that time) the Greenville reporter
for the Memphis 'Commercial Appeal® (a daily npwspaper from
Memphis, Tennessee) and also writes free lan for other
papers and wmagazines. She has written artic¥es ugder
the name of JAN SCUDDER for Sepia, a Negro migazin produce?,ﬂ
at Fort Worth, Tewxas. Her husband, WILLIAM PARTORY wgpites
free lance for Tiw¢ and Life Magaziees: )

In August, 1966, she attendad a donferenge of
the Southern Christian Leadership Conferencg (SCLC)lin

-3/

s-—'-‘w"““"-‘“

3-Bureau (RM)
2-Memphis
3-Jacksoen
157-6586
1-157-7545
JLP/wgi .

Approve Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

B

g T I ——
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JN 157-9586

Jackson, Mississippl, and later wrote an article for
Sepia Magazine concerning this conference, During
the period she covered this conference, she was not
accompanied by her husband and registered at the King
Edward Hotel in Jackson as JAN SCUDDER,

Shortly after her return to CGreenville from
Jackson, she received a telephone call from an individual
who said he was calling long distance from a pay telephone
which she assumed was in Jackson, Mississippi. This
individual furnished his name as either ED or JAMES
FLEMING, He said he had attended the SCLC Conference
at Jackson and had seen a man taking a photograph of her
standing in front of the King Edward Hotel with two Negro
males. He stated he was trying to determine the identity
of the photographer, as his picture had alsoc heen taken
at that time. This individual asked her several times
why she was there and asked her whether or not she was
a member of SCLC,

A few days later she received another long
distance telephone call and the operator caid the
unidentified caller was trying to reach ED HAMLETT,
Mrs. SARTOR said she was not aware of it at that time
but later learned that ED HAMLET is a Negro who is
a member of the Southern Student Organizing Committee
(880C), which is a branch of the Student Nonviolet
Coordinating Committee (SNCC).

Mrs. SARTOR alleged that the man's veice in
the background sounded similar. to the same man who had
called her previously.

She receiwad no further telephone calls until
last week (5-10-67) when she received another telephone
call wherein the operator asked for BILL SAKTOR, During
this incident the operator said she was trying to reach
ED HAMLETT through Mr. SARTOR, She heard the same man's

2

T T —— e m—
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voice giving the number to the telephone operator. This
was also a long distance telephone call, city not known.

Prior to 5/17/67, the telephone operator called
and told her they were trying to locate Mrs, SARTOR's mother
and the operator requested the name of her mother, and where
she could be reached. During this call the same man came
cn the telephone and said he was calling from Nashville,
Tennessee. He indicated his name was JAMES MASON and
that he was calling for JAMES FLEMING., He stated he
thought they might be related and he was trying to locate
relatives,

Mrs. SARTOR alleged that she did not give this man
any information., Later, the same day, she received another
telephone call wherein the opervator said she was trying
to locate Mrs, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,

Mrs. SARTOR inguired from the operator the
identity of the calling party and she heard 3 man say that
he did not want to give his name. The operator then told
her the telephone call was from a public telephone in
Memphis, Tennessee,

Since the last incident, her waid, her neighbox,
and her employer, the '‘Commercial Appeal' have all received
telephone calls inquiring about her relatives, husband,
type of work, and other personal information, She said the
telephone call at the "Commercial Appeal' was concerning
her association with Sepia Magazine, which she had not
told her employer at the "'Commercial Appeal’ about, and
whethexr or not her husband wrote articles for Ebony
Magazine.

During the above interview, Mrs, SARTOR said
she was concerned about the harassing nature of the
telephone calls and that she was unable to determine
the purpose of such calls., She said she felt that somecne

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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may be mistakenly identifying her as a civil rights
worker because she attends numerous civil rights functions
in an official capacity for her employers. She indicated
she does not and never has belonged to any civil rights
organizations, She said that one of the editors of the
"Commexcial Appeal' suggested to her that the originator
of these telephone calls could be one EDGAR DUWNING a
self-styled investigator and a 'nut" known to the Memphis
area,

The following description and background
data was obtained through observation and interview:

Name. Mrs., WILLIAYM G, SARTCR
Aliases Jan Sartor

Jan Scudder

Johnna Lou Scudder

Sex Female

Race White

Date of birth

Place of birth Pilot Point, Texas

Height 5¢ 11"

Weight 15 pounds

Hair Brown

Eyes ' . Blue

Marital status Married
(WILLIAM G, SARTIOR)

Parents CHARLES and LULA SCUDDER
Spur, Texas

Employment Reporter, ''Commercial Appeal

Memphis, Tennessee; free
lance writer;

Residence 1255 Loundes
Greenville, Migsissgippi.

The file further reflected that on 5/19/67,

EDGAR DOWNING contacted the Jackson FBI Office in person
seeking information concerning JAN SARTOR. DOWNING indicated

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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he has been making an investigation concerning the activities
of this woman. No information was furnished to Mr. EDGAR
DOWNING,

LEADS :
MEMPHIS
Will conduct indices check conceurning EDGAR
DOWNING. It chould be noted that referenced Bureau

airtel instructs that no interview of SARTOR should be
conducted until the Bureau advises to do so.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

® ®
FBI

Date: 10/1 /'68

{(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIRMATL
. (Priority)
____________________________________________________ §
70 DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P)
MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Memphis and Jackson, dated
9/26/68, with attached interview of Mr. BILL SARTOR.,

Indices check at Jackson disclosed the following:

A review of Jackson file 157-7945 captioned
MJAN SARTOR, Aka, Jan Scudder, Johnna Lou Scudder - RM"
disclosed that on 5/3/67, one JAN SARTOR contacted the
Greenville, Mississippi, Resident Agent of the FBI where
she provided the following information:

She is (at that time) the Greenville reporter
for the Memphis 'Commercial Appeal’ (a daily newspaper from
Memphis, Tennessee) and also writes free lance for other
papers and magazines, She has written articles under
the name of JAN SCUDDER for Sepia, a Negro magezine produced
at Fort Worth, Texas. Her husband, WILLTIAM SARTOR, writes
free lance for Timé and Life Magazines.

In August, 1966, she attended a conference of
the Southern Christian Lesdership Conference (SCLC) in

3-Bureau (RM)
2-Memphis ] 57~ Z§X@ o3 /
3—%§§kscn
157-9586 ’ Searohed i s
1-157-7945 Savicr - \&L ___________

JLP/wgd | Indavod :
(831 % Filed-—oom- ﬁ?‘é-\‘_ —-smmmmmmeemmeeu oy

Sent M Peor

Special Agent in Charge

T — T ——— T ———_—
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Jackson, Mississippi, and later wrote an article for
Sepia Magazine concerning this conference. During
the period she covered this conference, she was not
accompanied by her husband and registered at the King
Edward Hotel in Jackson as JAN SCUDDER, -

Shortly after her return to Greenville from
Jackson, she received a telephone call from an individugl
who said he was calling long distance from a pay telephone
which she assumed was in Jackson, Mississippi. This
individual furnished his name as either ED or JAMES
FLEMING. He said he had attended the SCLC Conference
at Jackson and had seen a man taking a photograph of her
standing in front of the King Edward Hotel with two Negro
males. He stated he was trying to determine the identity
of the photographer, as his picture had alsc been taken
at that time., This individual asked her several times
why she was there and asked her whether or nct she was
a member of SCLC,

A few days later she received another long
distance telephone call  and the operator said the
unidentified caller was trying to reach ED BAMLETT,
Mrs. SARTOR said she was not aware of it at that time
but later learned that ED HAMLET is a Negro who is
a member of the Southern Student Organizing Committee
(SS0C), which is a branch of the Student Nonviolei
Coordinating Committee (SNCC).

Mrs. SARTOR alleged that the man's voice in
the background sounded similar: to the same man who had
called her previously.

She received no further telephone calls until
last week (5-10-67) when she received another telephone
call wherein the operator asked for BILL SARTOR. During
this incident the cperator said she was trying to reach
ED HAMLETT through Mr., SARTOR, She heard the same man's

2
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voice giving the number to the telephone operator., This
was also a long distance telephone call, city not known.

Prior to 5/17/67, the telephone operator called
and told her they were trying to locate Mrs. SARTOR's mother
and the operator requested the name of her mother, and where
she could be reached. During this call the same man came
on the telephone and said he was calling from Nashville, ;
Tennessee. He indicated his name was JAMES MASON and
that he was calling for JAMES FLEMING, He stated he
thought they might be related and he was trying to locate
relatives,

Mrs. SARTOR alleged that she did not give this man
any information. Later, the same day, she received another
telephone call wherein the operator said she was trying
to locate Mrs. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,

Mrs, SARTOR inguired from the operator the
identity of the calling party and she heard a man say that
he did not want to give his name. The operator then told
her the telephone call was from a public telephone in
Memphis, Tennessee.

Since the last incident, her maid, her neighbor,
and her employer, the 'Commercial Appeal’ have all received
telephone calls inquiring about her relatives, husband,
type of work, and other personal informaticn., She said the
telephone call at the "Commercial Appeal' was concerning
her association with Sepia Magazine, which she had not
told her employer at the '"Commercial Appeal’ about, and
whether or not her husband wrote articles for Ebony
Magazine,

During the above interview, Mrs. SARTOR said
she was concerned about the harassing nature of the
telephone calls and that she was unable to determine
the purpose of such calls., She said she felt that someone

. e —————— | f
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may be mistakenly identifying her as a civil rights
workexr because she attends numerous civil rights functions
in an official capacity for her employers. She indicated
she does not and never has belonged to any civil rights
organizations., She said that one of the editors of the
“"Commercial Appeal' suggested to her that the originator
of these telephone calls could be one EDGAR DOWNING a
self-styled investigator and a '"nmut' known to the Memphis

area,

The following description and background
data was obtained through observation end interview:

Name.
Aliases

Sex

Race

Date of birth
Place of birth
Height

Weight

Hair

Eyes

Marital status

Parents

Employment

Residence

Mrs. WILLIAM G, SARTOR
Jan Sartor

Jan Scudder

Johnna Lou Scuddex
Female

White

Pilot Point, Texas

5! 11“

115 pounds

Brown

Blue

Married

(WILLIAM G. SARTOR)
CHARLES and LULA SCUDDER
Spur, Texas

Reporter, "Commercial Appeal”

Memphis, Tennessee; free
lance writexr;
1255 Loundes
Greenville, Mississippi.

The file further reflected that on 5/19/67,
EDGAR DOWNING contacted the Jackson FBI Office in person

seeking information concerning JAN SARTOR,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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he has been making an investigation concerning the activities
of this woman, No information was furnished to Mr. EDGAR
DOWNING.,

LEADS ¢
MEMPHIS
Will conduct indices check concerning EDGAR
DOWNING. It chould be noted that referenced Bureau

airtel instructs that no interview of SARTOR should be
conducted until the Bureau advises to do so.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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JN Form Twos have been directed to the

following files:
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1

157~ ROY CAMPBELL
157~ Dr. E. A. CAMPBELL
157~ JOHN VIRGIL "PAT'" THOMAS
157= SIDNEY BARNES
157~ GUS BOBBITT
157~ JOE DENVER HAWKINS
B*

(COVER PAGE)
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APWR, HINDS COUNTY
CHAPTER

APWR met as usual on Tuesday night, 9/17/68,
at Byrd's Truck Stop, and the following were in attendance:

ROY and JO CAMPRBELL .
Dr. and Mrs. E, A, COPELAND

‘ PAT and NELL THOMAS

’ Mr., and Mrs. SIDNEY BARNES
GUS BOBBITT
JOE DENVER HAWKINS
Mrs. EVELYN MORGAN, Secretary
BILL PICKEL

HARRY KELLEY, JOENNIE HAWKINS, and L, E, MATTHEWS
were noticeably absent from the meeting, and they were
apparently having some type of private meeting concernlng
JOE DANIEL HAWKINS' bond and trial for bank robbery in
Memphis, Tennessee.

Most of the meeting was taken up about funds
for the HAWKINS family.

Mr. BARNES has apparently moved to Jackscn from

Mobile, Alabama, and he gave the closing prayer, with

- the last few sentences or words being in some language
other than English, which socurce could not understand.
Scurce pointed out that Mrs. BARNES usually gives the
closing prayer, and the last few words are in Latin
source believes, He noted that neither Mr. or Mrs.
BARNES put an Amen on the end of the prayer.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




‘Jackson, Mississippi
9/20/68

Source advised that he had conferred with
L. E, MATTHEWS on 9/19/68. Apparently there was something
on local television about the jury in the Dr. MEYER's
abortion case being possibly tampered with and it was being
called back in session., MATTHEWS indicated he was quite
concerned about this jury being called back and questioned
about JOE DANIEL HAWKINS' trial in the Blackwell Bombing
and the jury in the possession of explosives trial of
J. L, HARPER. He indicated that &t least one or two on the
HARPER trial were depended upon to render a hung jury,
and that one for sure on DANNY's trial knew that he would
have to bring about & hung jury, this being the only
chance for keeplng HAWKINS out of jail. :

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Jackson, Mississippi
9/20/68

MINUTEMEN

Source advised that he had been in contact with
L. E. MATTHEWS on 9/19/68 at which time he indicated that
a high official in the Minutemen had been in
Meridian, Mississippi, either Saturday or Sunday, and
conferred with THOMAS ALBERT TARRANTS, III. MATTHEWS
inferred that this official had contacted SAM BOWERS,
Mr. SIDNEY BARNES, and L. E, MATTHEWS,

Source asked MATTHEWS a direct question, '"Did
you see him," whereupon MATTHEWS stated, "I may have."

Source pointed out that MATTHEWS made a trip last
Friday, 9/13/68 for the weekend, but source would not know
MATTHEWS' travels until his credit card tickets came in.
Source further indicated that MATTHEWS, who usually
confides in him, has been most secretive about the trip
last weekend.

Source continued that this official had assured
THOMAS ALBERT TARRANTS, ITII, that TARRANTS had nothing to

worry about in his prosecution at Meridian, as the Minutemen

Organization and funds were behind him,

MURKIN

Source stated that he had never heard of the
following individuals being mentioned in Klan or APWR
circles:

JAMES L. HINES

HERMAN H. GRIFFIN, JR.
BERNIE CRAMPTON

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




JOE DANIEL HAWKINS
BANK ROBBERY TRIAL

Source reiterated that the main topic of
conversation at the APWR meeting was the efforts to free
HAWKINS on bond for the two weeks remaining before his
trial. Source reported it had come to his attention that
L. E. MATTHEWS, the Imperial Wizard of the WKKKKOM, summoned
to his residence on the night of 9/18/68, ELAINE SMITH
PEERLES. For hours he attempted to pressure her into
putting up $25,000 cash toward the bond of HAWKINS. Source
stated that ELAINE put up all types of excuses as to why
" she could not; such as her funds were tied up to prevent
this type of thing, secondly that she could not draw
from her account at Deposit Guaranty National Bank without
the okay of her attorney, and various other excuses.

SMITH pointed out that JOHNNIE ard CATHY RHAWKINS
were dressing in new clothes in exceptionally good taste
these days, and further that CATHY is permitted to keep
her gross receipts at the Downtown Coiffeurs, and that she
can easily make and take home $70 per day.

/
- It was pointed out by one of these persons that
over -$5,000 had been made, cleared, and turned over to
the HAWKINSes from the sale of the GEORGE and LURLINE WALLACE
Magazine,

At one point, ELAINE SMITH PEEBLES made a tenative
offer to put up $25,000 of her money on the condition
that JOHNNIE HAWKINS would let her hold the $20,000
plus taken from the Memphis Bank as security for ELAINE's
part. MATTHEWS indicated that JOHNNIE HAWKINS might doe
this and generally inferred that he, MATTHEWS, had been in
on the planning of the robbery and there was no doubt
but what JOE DANIEL HAWKINS had robbed the bank with
the knowledge of JOE DENVER and L., E, MATTHEWS, MATTHEWS
concluded by stating that PERCY QUINN was sitting in a motel
in Memphis waiting on ELAINE SMITH PEEBLES' decision re
the $25,000.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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In connection with the trial, MATTHEWS pointed out
that they have six witnesses that will prove that DANNY
'was in Jackson and that he could not possibly have been in
Memphis at the time of the robbery. He called no names
of the witnesses nor did he mention any material company
or other company whose records might be subpoenaed to show
they had done business with money from the robbery.

Source pointed out that MATTHEWS discussed the
fact that the witness that JOHNNIE HAWKINS had flown down
- from the Memphis bank did not go before the Grand Jury
to indict DANNY. MATTHEWS made some incoherent statement
about the eye witnesses, that is something said about doing
something with them or words to that effect. MATTHEWS
commented that the APWR is reimbursing JOHNNIE HAWKINS,
JOE DENVER HAWKINS, and PERCY QUINN for any money they -
spend for the defense of JOE DANIEL HAWKINS. MATTHEWS
indicated that Attorney PERCY QUINN has several things up
his sleve that may not be quite "kosher." One of these
stunts that he plans to pull involves the pistol used by
HAWKINS during the robbery. QUINN-has had JOE DENVER HAWKINS
purchase a pistol like the one HAWKINS used, QUINN indicated
that the pistol and evidence would be lying on the table in
front of the Judge. QUINN will pick it up and stick it under
his coat, where he will have the pistol that JOE DENVER
purchased hidden. QUINN will then pull out both pistols and P
try to confuse the jury as to how the jurymen could identify '
the pistol used in the robbery. QUINN has indicated that he
has several other tricks and said he would be able to pull
them before the judge caught on to what he was doing and it
would have already made its impression on the jury, although
the judge might not allow it as evidence.
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L. E. MATTHEWS, JR.

Source advised thatit had come to his attention
that on the night of 9/18/68 MATTHWS had the two same male
visitors that had slipped into his back door the previous
Wednesday night. Their arrival was announced by the dogs
barking. MATTHEWS commented that he had visitors, and told
ELAINE SMITH and his young son to stay where they were for a
bit. SMITH went to the bedroom of MATTHEWS, and the boy stayed
in the living room on the second level of the tri-level.
MATTHEWS talked to the two men outside, they talked for awhile
under the carport on the first level. Two doors were heard
" to close which were believed to have been the trunk and a
door of MATTHEWS car. SMITH had her car parked in the rear
of the house where it could not be seen by her husband or others.

During the conversation.of the three men, the names
"RED'! BREWER, JOHN, PITTMAN, or PITTARD, DAVIS, "The Board",
and SAM (BOWERS) were heard, but in what connection not
clear at all. The larger of the men would.raise his voice
occasionally. This man is very broadshouldered. Source
stated that these individuals' mode of travel is still unknown.
They came up to the back door, as last week, and MATTHEWS
walked them out front toward his mothers. No cars were
heard to start, no lights were seen. In the period of
30 minutes after they were known to be gone, three or four
cars passed on the road which is a couple hundred yards out
in front of MATTHEWS' house, '

It was not known by source whether or not the trip
of last weekend had anything to do with these visitors.
MATTHEWS said he saw someone in a wig over the weekend but
it was not a woman. Source said the younger of the men
possibly could wear a women's wig and with proper dress
could pass for a woman, but added this is merely speculation.

7%
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FD-302 .(Rév: 4-;.5-64) ) ‘ * ' » ) *
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 4/9/68

. J. L. COLLUMS, Route 5, Pontotoc Mississippi,

a teacher at Thaxton Scﬁ‘fl’“Pontotoc County, Mississippi,
and a near neighbor of . H. WILLARD, advised that on
April 4, 1968, he observed WILLARD mowing the lawn at his
residence, probably sometime around 6:00 PM, exact time not
recalled .

Mr. COLLUMS said that WILLARD has not resided in
the neighborhood too long, but he believes him to be a person
- of good character and reputation.

On 4/5/68 o Pon,tOtOC,:. Mississippi - ., ., Jackson 157-9586 ‘(ﬂZC)

by SA%IN S.. CASTLES :mif . Dote dictated 4/8/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor concluslons of the FBL it is the property of the FBI and ts looned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

_ A_—_ -
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FD-302 (Rov. 4-15-64) - .

y

x - This dm:umenl contains neither recommendations nor conclus(qns of Ihe FBI s 'ho pvopony of tho FBI ond. ll'loonod 1o-yoUr-ageneyy .~ T

. by.

- of Pontotoc County, MlssiSS1ppi adv1sed thaﬁ

T T

Al s

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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WILLARD was arrested in 1958 in Memphis, Tenne&§eeyias a
itive from Pontotoc County, He said the warrant® was
@rson and that when WILLARD was arrested in Memphis
Whs returned.to Pontotoc County, where he pleaded guilty

., on éhe arson charge and received three years probation.

He said that part,of the time while on probation
- WILLARD resided in Memphis, Tennessee, and the other part
resided in Pontotoc County, M1381831pp1.

Mr. HEMBREE advised that WILLARD formerly

. resided in the Ecru community of Pontotoc County but

now.resides west of Pontotoc, Mississippi, on Highway 6

- “in a new home. He said WILLARD works in a factory either

in Pontotoc or in a surrounding city, but he does not
know the name of the factory. He said he considers
WILLARD to be a person of good character and reputation
and does not know of any criminal offenses for which he
. might have been charged since 1958

“4/5/68 ;,,Pb‘}totoc County, Mississippi_ , Jackson 157-9586 - (7§
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the Department relstive to the assassination of Martin

Department attorney on June 12, 1968, and August 22,
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Becemas RecessiTy  for mmu be conducted in the future.
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